

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of NordicTrack who were adversely affected by imports.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to cover the workers separated from NordicTrack, St. Peter, Minnesota.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-32,707 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of NordicTrack, Chaska, Minnesota (TA-W-32,707) and NordicTrack, St. Peter, Minnesota (TA-W-32,707C) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 22, 1995 through two years from the date of certification are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 4th day of November 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-29907 Filed 11-21-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,623]

**Oakloom Clothes, Incorporated
Baltimore, Maryland; Notice of
Negative Determination Regarding
Application for Reconsideration**

By an application dated October 7, 1996, a petitioner requested administrative reconsideration of the subject petition for trade adjustment assistance (TAA). The denial notice was signed on October 1, 1996 and published in the Federal Register on October 16, 1996 (61 FR 53937).

The initial investigation findings showed that the workers produced men's tailored clothing, suits, coats and sportcoats. The Department's denial was based on the fact that all of the production workers were separated from the subject firm more than one year prior to the date of the petition and that the "contributed importantly" test of the Group Eligibility Requirements of the Trade Act was not met. In a follow-up conversation the petitioner, a former company official, indicated that the petition was filed only by managers who were laid off due to the fact that the company was sold. Managers were laid off by the new company and none of the production workers at the new company were affected.

Based on company official information the investigation revealed that criterion (1,2&3) of Section 223 of the Trade Act has not been met.

Conclusion

After reconsideration, I affirm the original notice of negative determination of eligibility to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act to workers and former workers of Oakloom Clothes, Incorporated, Baltimore, Maryland.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 4th day of November 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-29910 Filed 11-21-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,691, TA-W-32,691A California, TA-W-32,691B Connecticut, TA-W-32,691C Georgia, TA-W-32,691D Maryland, TA-W-32,691E New Jersey, TA-W-32,691F New York, TA-W-32,691G Puerto Rico and TA-W-32,691H Texas]

**Smith Corona Corporation, Cortland,
New York; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance**

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) as amended by the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-418), the Department of Labor issued a Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on October 10, 1996, applicable to all workers of Smith Corona Corporation engaged in employment related to the production of typewriters and word processors in Cortland, New York. The notice soon will be published in the Federal Register.

At the request of a company official, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information provided by Smith Corona Corporation reveals that support staff workers (sales, services and administrative) have been separated from employment at various field offices of the subject firm. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to include all of Smith Corona's support staff workers at various locations in the States of California, Connecticut, Georgia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York, Puerto Rico and Texas.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Smith Corona Corporation who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-32,691 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Smith Corona Corporation, Cortland, New York and various field offices in California, Connecticut, Georgia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York, Puerto Rico and Texas engaged in employment related to the production of typewriters and word processors including support staff workers who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after October 6, 1996, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed in Washington, DC, this 4th day of November 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-29909 Filed 11-21-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

**Snyder Oil Corporation Headquartered
in Fort Worth, Texas, Operating
Throughout the State of Texas and
Farmington, NM; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance**

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on February 2, 1996, applicable to all workers of Snyder Oil Corporation, headquartered in Fort Worth, Texas and operating throughout the State of Texas. The notice was published in the Federal Register on February 21, 1996 (61 FR 6660).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New findings show that worker separations will occur at Snyder Oil's operations in Farmington, New Mexico. The workers are engaged in employment related to the production of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Snyder Oil Corporation adversely affected by imports. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to include all workers at the subject firm's Farmington, New Mexico location.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-31,694 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers at Snyder Oil Corporation, headquartered in Fort Worth, Texas, operating throughout the State of Texas (TA-W-31,694), and Farmington, New Mexico (TA-W-31,694B), who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after November 17, 1994 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."